BO ARD OF ADJUSTMENT / APPE ALS
SPECI AL MEETING
Jul y 1 9, 20 1 8 / / 7: 0 0 p. m. // F i r st F lo o r C o n f e r en ce R o o m
30 1 W a lnut St re et, W i ndso r , CO 8 05 5 0

AG END A
A.

CALL TO ORDER

1. Roll Call
2. Review of Agenda by the Board and Addition of items of New Business to the Agenda for
Consideration by the Board

3. Reading of the statement of the documents to be entered into the record:
I enter into the record the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, the Town’s Zoning Ordinance, the
staff report regarding the action items of this hearing, and all of the testimony received at
this hearing.

B.

CONSENT CALENDAR
No items

C.

BOARD ACTION

1. Public Hearing – Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to building

rd

location / setback in the Single-Family Residential District – Winter Farm Subdivision 3
Filing, Lot 18, Block 6 – Robert and Shauna Fagler, applicants
a. Motion to open public hearing to receive evidence and comment regarding the
variance request and second
b. Presentation of variance request by applicant
c. Receipt of any comments from the public regarding the variance request
d. Staff report and Recommendation
e. Questions and answers to/from BOA members to/from applicant, public, staff, legal
counsel
f. Motion to close public hearing and second
g. Motion on variance and second
h. Board discussion
i. Board action on variance request

2. Election of vice-chair for the 2018 calendar year
D.

COMMUNICATIONS

1. Communications from the Board Members
2. Communications from staff

The Town of Windsor will make reasonable accommodations for access to town services, programs,
and activities, and will make special communication arrangements for persons with disabilities.
Please call 970-674-2400 by noon on the Thursday prior to the meeting to make arrangements.

E.

ADJOURN

STATE LAW DICTATES THAT A FAVORABLE VOTE OF 4 OUT OF 5 MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT IS REQUIRED TO GRANT ANY VARIANCE.
A SIMPLE MAJORITY VOTE IS NOT SUFFICIENT.
NOTE TO APPLICANTS: This agenda is considered tentative and may be revised at any time prior to the
meeting. Applicants are advised to be present at 7:00 p.m. Final agendas will be available at the meeting.
Applicants may discuss the requests and the recommendations with staff during normal business hours of 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. For the convenience of the applicants, appointments
are recommended.

Thursday, July 19, 2018
Thursday, July 26, 2018
Thursday, August 23, 2018
Thursday, September 27, 2018
Thursday, October 25, 2018

Upcoming Meeting Dates
7:00 P.M.
Special Board of Adjustment Meeting*
CANCELLED
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*
7:00 P.M.
Regular Board of Adjustment Meeting*

* All regular and special meetings of the Board of Adjustment are subject to the receipt of an item of
business to be placed on the meeting agenda.
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MEMORANDUM
Dat e:
T o:
Fro m:
Re:

It e m #:

Jul y 1 9, 20 1 8
Bo a rd o f Ad ju st m en t
M illis s a Be r r y, AI C P , S en i o r Pl an n e r
Pub li c H ea r ing – Va r i an ce o f M u n ici p a l Co d e S e ct i o n 1 6- 1 2- 4 0
p e rt a in in g t o b u i ld in g lo c at i o n in t h e S in g le - Fa mi l y
rd
Re si de nt i al ( SF- 1) Di st ri ct – W in t e r F a rm Su b d iv i si o n 3 Fi lin g
L o t 18 , Bl o c k 6; R o b e rt an d Sh au n a F a g l e r , o w n e r s/ ap p li c an t s
C. 1

Ba c kg ro u n d
This item was originally published as a variance to section 16-8-30 and 16-12-40. After
discussions with the planning staff, it has been determined that the variance is only for code
section 16-12-40.
The applicants, Mr. Robert Fagler and Ms. Shauna Fagler, are requesting a variance from
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 to allow for a shed to be located in a front setback in the SingleFamily Residential (SF-1) District.
Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 states the following:
Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.
The applicants are proposing a 100 to 120 square foot shed to be located in the northeast corner
of the property addressed as 698 Vermilion Peak Drive. The property is a corner lot with frontage
on Vermilion Peak Drive and Sundance Drive. The shed, which would be constructed to match
the features and colors of the main house, is proposed to be located in the northeast corner of the
lot. The shed may be taller than 8 feet. If it is taller than 8 feet, a building permit would need to be
obtained for the structure and setback / offsets observed.
The proposed location of the shed is the result of several site factors.
• A large portion of the rear (east) yard and north side yard need to be graded in a certain
manner to allow for adequate drainage around the house. The drainage area is to be kept
clear of structures.
• A 5-foot utility easement (with utilities) is located along the east property line. Utility boxes
and a non-potable irrigation system are located in the southeast corner of the lot limiting
the area to place a shed between the boxes, irrigation system, and the drainage area.
• The house is built to the side setback (offset) leaving no room south of the house for a
shed.
The proposed location is an area where the shed would be outside the drainage area and not
located over utilities. There is a utility easement platted along the north property line but no
utilities are currently located in the easement. The shed would not be on a permanent foundation

but kept on skids so that it can be moved if necessary. If utilities are to be located in that area, the
shed would be moved to allow for it.
Sundance Drive along the north of the property is not a through street. It was planned as a stub in
the case that the property to the east is ever developed. The property to the east is currently
outside town limits and would need to annex prior to being developed in a manner that connects
to the Town’s street system. Due to these conditions, the frontage along Sundance Drive
currently functions as a side yard.
The Sundance Drive right-of-way does extend approximately 4.8 feet south of the sidewalk. The
applicant has obtained a revocable encroachment permit from the Town’s Engineering
Department to allow for a 6-foot privacy fence along the Sundance frontage. The fence would be
located 2 feet inside the sidewalk. The proposed shed would be located approximately 2 feet
south of the fence. The encroachment permit does retain the right to have the fence or shed
removed if, in the future, Sundance Drive needs to be widened. The extension or widening of
Sundance Drive is not expected in the foreseeable future.

An a l ys is
Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary hardship. Variances will not be
granted contrary to the public interest and will only be considered when the spirit of this
Chapter can be observed and public safety and welfare secured.
Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a situation where
the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions allowed by this Code. The
situation shall result from circumstances unique to the property and shall not be created
by the landowner. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
surrounding neighborhood. Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an
unnecessary hardship if a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of
the Code. It is the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.
Municipal Code Section 16-1-10 (Declaration of Purpose) provides guidance on the purpose and
spirit of the zoning code:
The regulations contained in this Chapter shall be held to be minimum requirements
enacted to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the Town. To these ends
such regulations have been prepared in accordance with the Comprehensive
Development Plan for the Town and are designed to lessen congestion in the streets; to
secure safety from fire, panic and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to
prevent the overcrowding of land and undue concentration of population…
Staff has analyzed whether an unnecessary hardship exists:
a) Whether the property can be reasonable used under the conditions of the Code.
The property can be reasonably used under the conditions of the Code.
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b) Whether circumstances unique to the property exist that were not created by the
landowner.
The property has a large area that must be left open to allow for proper drainage
of the site. This area takes up a large portion of the backyard to the east of the
house and side yard to the north of the house. The house if built to the south side
setback (offset) line so there is no additional room in the side yard to
accommodate a shed. Utilities are located in the south-east corner of the lot and
along the east property line. These parameters reduce the possibilities for where
a shed could be located. With the conditions of the site and the limited access of
Sundance Drive, the location of the shed appears to be in the rear yard and side
yard of the property.
c) Whether the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would be altered.
The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be altered.
The applicants have received approval of the shed design and its location from
the Winter Farm Homeowners Association / Metro District. The shed will match
the construction features and colors of the main house. The permitted 6-foot
privacy fence will also screen the shed from offsite vantage points.
d) Public safety and welfare are not compromised.
The shed’s location should not negatively impact public safety and welfare. The
shed’s location would not encroach into the sidewalk or block visibility at
intersections. The shed would be movable if utilities were installed along the
north portion of the site.

Re co mm end at i on
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship as
defined by the Municipal Code and outlined above. Therefore, staff is recommending approval of
the variance request with the following conditions:
1. The shed is to remain moveable, i.e. on skids, so that that it can be moved if needed for
utilities or right-of-way improvements.
2. If and when the property to the east is developed as a residential neighborhood and
Sundance Drive is extended to the east, the shed will be relocated to another allowed
location or removed if the Sundance right-of-way is needed for road improvements.
3. The encroachment permit for the fence is modified to include the shed.
4. The applicant obtain a building permit for the shed if it is taller than 8 feet.
Since all motions are to be made in the affirmative, staff recommends that the following motion,
second and action on the petition be made as follows:
1. A motion to approve the request for a variance from Section 16-12-40 with the two
conditions recommended by staff.
2. A second; and
3. The Chair calling for the vote as follows: All members in favor of the variance vote “yes”;
all opposed to the variance request vote “no”, with a minimum of four “yes” votes required
to approve the variance request.
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Furthermore, staff recommends the following findings of fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.
Should the BOA be inclined to approve the variance request, findings of fact supporting the
decision are required.

Not if i cat ion
March 9, 2018 public hearing notice posted on Town of Windsor website.
March 10, 2018 development sign posted on the subject property.
March 11, 2018 public hearing notice published in the paper.
March 9, 2018 public hearing notice posted on Town of Windsor website.
June 5, 2018 development sign posted on the subject property.
June 8, 2018 public hearing notice published in the paper.
June 21, 2018 agenda and meeting action: table to July 19, 2018 BOA meeting

At t a ch me nt s
Application materials
Presentation

CC: Robert and Shauna Fagler, applicants
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Winter Earrn

Mctropol,tan D,strid

I understand that I must receive the written approval of the Design Review Council (DRC) in order to proceed. I
understand that the District may request additional information prior to reviewing this request. DRC approval does
not constitute approval of the local building or zoning department, drainage design, structural or engineering safety
and/or soundness. I understand that I may be required to obtain building or other permits prior to the commencement
of any work. I agree that my failure to obtain required building or other permits/approvals will result in the
withdrawal ofDRC approval.
I further agree not to alter existing drainage patterns on the Lot without the express approval in writing by the Board
or DRC. I will not damage or alter District property at any time, and resulting damages may be repaired by the
District and my responsibility to pay. Upon completion of my improvement, I hereby authorize the DRC or its
delegate to enter onto my property for exterior inspection at a mutually agreed upon time, if requested. I agree that
my refusal to allow inspection may result in the withdrawal ofDRC approval.
I further agree that if, at any time during the process, the DRC requests to enter onto the Lot or requests further
information to determine if the improvement is being constructed in accordance with the approval plan and/or
Covenants, I will comply with the request. I agree that my failure to comply with the request shall result in the
withdrawal of DRC approval. In addition, I agree that my failure to start or complete the Improvement within the
time specified on the application shall result in withdrawal of DRC approval unless an extension in requested in
writing and approved in writing.

Planned start date: l.,,_

m;£._
�

Planned completion date: ___________

4-12-1&'

7

Date

Homeowner Signature

A $40.00 DRC review fee applies. I prefer to pay this fee via:Q::heck/Cash (enclosed) [))nline Portal
�e. c!1eck p�y!b�o:."Yi� �a��e�r� �ri_ct. _ • • _ l&P:!!a� c!osing �n;��e! 2!!ly)
Design Review Council
The DRC / Board of Directors, having reviewed the submission above, hereby finds that the request is:

□

Approved as submitted.
� Approved with the following provisions and/or subject to HOA governing documents: _____
Fence must be setback at least 5' from the front corner of the home as is typical in Winter Farm - see attached photos. Driving on
the open space is prohibited. Edging is required where landscaping rock abuts the open space. Shed must match home colors and
materials.

D

Must be completed by: ____________

D

Further information is requested: _________________________

D Denied for the reason(s) stated below:
D Improvement does not comply with governing documents: _____________
D Improvement is not reasonably suited for the lot.
D Not an approved exterior paint color
D Other reason: ------------------------------4/12/2018
Date
Managed by: Centennial Consulting Group
2619 Canton Court, Suite A- Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 484-0101 - Fax (970) 300-1042 - winterfarm@ccgcolorado.com

Property line (located
4.8-ft behind the back of
the sidewalk).

12.00 ft

15.15
ft
apx. 15'

A movable shed can be
located within this area.
We do ask that it not
block drainage.

Rear property line.

Sundance Drive:

Vermilion Peak Drive:

Property Line

Property Line

Va r i a n c e R e q u e s t :
Winter Farm Subdivision
Lot 18 Block 6- 698
Ve r m i l i o n P e a k D r i v e
Allowance for an accessory structure within setback
Board of Adjustment July 19, 2018

Variance Request
Variance of Municipal Code Section 16-12-40 pertaining to building location:
“Minimum setback shall be twenty (20) feet. Minimum offset shall be five (5) feet.”

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Winter Farm
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Site
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E xampl e S hed

Municipal Code Section 16-6-60 (Variances) states the following:
Variances may be considered where, due to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter would result in unnecessary
hardship. Variances will not be granted contrary to the public interest and will
only be considered when the spirit of this Chapter can be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Section 16-6-60 defines unnecessary hardship as follows:
For purposes of this Article, unnecessary hardship shall be defined as a
situation where the property cannot be reasonably used under the conditions
allowed by this Code. The situation shall result from circumstances unique to
the property and shall not be created by the landowner. The variance, if
granted, will not alter the essential character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an unnecessary hardship if
a reasonable use for the property exists under the provisions of the Code. It is
the responsibility of the landowner to prove that an unnecessary hardship
exists.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Analysis
•
•
•
•
•
•

100 to 120 square foot shed (shed may be taller than 8 feet)
Constructed to match (complement) house design and color
Lot has double frontage thus two 20 foot setbacks – one to the west and one to the
north. West frontage functions as front of the lot.
House built to the 5-foot offset along the southern property line.
5’ utility easement and irrigation in rear yard.
Required site drainage and associated grading along backyard and north side yard
limit locations for shed.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Analysis
•
•
•
•
•

Sundance Drive dead-ends along north property line.
Property to east is outside Town limits and would have to annex prior to development.
Shed will be on skids so movable as needed by utility providers or if Sundance Drive is
extended or widened in the future.
Engineering will allow shed in the location proposed (also fence permit).
Proposed location of shed is what appears to be the back yard of the lot.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Analysis
• No foreseen negative impacts to public safety and welfare.
• The essential character of the surrounding neighborhood would not be
altered.
• The HOA provided approval of the shed and location.
• Shed will be designed to compliment the house / neighborhood.
• Views of shed limited by 6 foot privacy fence along Sundance Drive.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Variance Request
Staff requests that the following be entered into the record:
•
•
•
•

Application and supplemental materials
Staff memorandum and supporting documents
All testimony presented during the Public Hearing
Recommendation

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

Recommendation
Staff considers that the literal enforcement of the Code will result in an unnecessary hardship or a practical
difficulty, and therefore, is recommending approval of the variance request, based on the following findings of
fact:
1. An undue hardship, as defined by the Municipal Code, exists in this case.

With the following recommended condition of approval:
1. The shed is to remain moveable i.e. on skids so that that it can be moved if needed for utilities or right-of-way
improvements.
2. If and when the property to the east is developed as a residential neighborhood and Sundance Drive is extended to
the east, the shed will be relocated to another allowed location or removed if the right-of-way is needed for road
improvements.
3. The encroachment permit for the fence is modified to include the shed.
4. The applicant obtain a building permit for the shed if it is taller than 8 feet.

698 Vermilion Peak Drive
Town of Windsor Board of Adjustment – July 19, 2018

